A RESOLUTION

22-207

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

July 11, 2017

To authorize the Chairperson of the Committee on Health to hold a roundtable on issues related to congressional efforts to repeal and replace the federal Affordable Care Act and to authorize the University of the District of Columbia to submit grant budget modifications during the Council's summer 2017 recess.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Council Period 22 2017 Recess Rules Resolution of 2017".

- Sec. 2. In accordance with Rule 501, the Chairperson of the Committee on Health, in consultation with the Chairman of the Council, is authorized to hold a public roundtable during the period from July 15 through September 15, 2017, on issues related to congressional legislation to repeal and replace the federal Affordable Care Act and its effects on District of Columbia health-insurance coverage.
- Sec. 3. The Rules of Organization and Procedure for the Council of the District of Columbia, Council Period 22, Resolution of 2017, effective January 2, 2017 (Res. 22-1; 64 DCR 188), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 306(b) is amended by adding a new paragraph (5) to read as follows:
- "(5) A request for a budget modification from the University of the District of Columbia for Fiscal Year 2017 grant funds may be transmitted to the Secretary from July 15 through September 15, 2017.".
 - (b) Section 711 is amended as follows:
 - (1) The existing text is designated as subsection (a).
 - (2) A new subsection (b) is added to read as follows:
- "(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, a request for a budget modification from the University of the District of Columbia for Fiscal Year 2017 grant funds may be submitted, and the time period for the request may be counted, from July 15 through September 15, 2017.".
 - Sec. 4. This resolution shall expire on September 16, 2017.
 - Sec. 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.